
 

 
You can view the agenda on the website  
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code 

 
 

 
  

To: 
 
The Chair and Members 
of the Development 
Management Committee 
 

 
County Hall 
Topsham Road 
Exeter 
Devon  
EX2 4QD 
 

 

Date:  29 August 2023 Contact:  Julia Jones 
Email:  Email. julia.e.jones@devon.gov.uk or 
contact 01392 380547 

 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 6th September, 2023 

 
A meeting of the Development Management Committee is to be held on the above 
date at 2.15 pm at Daw Room, County Hall to consider the following matters. 
 
 Donna Manson 
 Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 
  
 PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE 

  
1 Apologies for Absence  
 
 
2 Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 April 2023 (previously circulated) 

  
3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  
 
 Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting 

as matters of urgency. 
 
 
 
 
  

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy


 MATTERS FOR DECISION 
  

4 County Council Development - Teignbridge District:  Erection of a community 
centre and general practice surgery and associated infrastructure provision for 
vehicle parking, cycle storage, EV charging bays, pedestrian and cycle routes and 
landscaped spaces, Land to the east of the A379, south of Ellacott Road and 
adjacent to the new Matford Brook Academy, Exeter (Pages 1 - 14) 

 
 Report of the Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport 

(CET/23/61) 
  
 

  Electoral Divisions(s): Exminster & 
Haldon  

5 County Matter: Waste - Establishment of a community composting scheme, Stone 
Cutters Barn, Butterlake, Marldon, Paignton (Pages 15 - 28) 

 
 Report of the Chief Planner (CET/23/62) 

 
  Electoral Divisions(s): Dartmouth & 

Marldon  
 OTHER MATTERS 

  
6 Delegated Action - Schedules and Summary (Pages 29 - 32) 
 
 Report of the Chief Planner (CET/23/63) 

  
 
 PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PRESS 

AND PUBLIC 
 

 Nil 
 
 
Me
[...]
utes of any Committee are published on the Website  
 
Public Participation 
The Council operates a Public Participation Scheme where members of the public 
can interact with various Committee meetings in a number of ways. For full details of 
whether or how you can participate in a meeting, please look at the Public 
Participation Scheme or contact the Clerk for the meeting. 
 
In relation to Highways and Traffic Orders Committees, any member of the District 
Council or a Town or Parish Councillor for the area covered by the HATOC who is 
not a member of the Committee, may attend and speak to any item on the Agenda 
with the consent of the Committee, having given 24 hours’ notice. 
 
Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings 
The proceedings of any meeting may be recorded and / or broadcasted live, apart 
from any confidential items which may need to be considered in the absence of the 
press and public. For more information go to our webcasting pages  

https://new.devon.gov.uk/help/visiting-county-hall/
https://www.traveldevon.info/cycle/
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=416&MId=2487&Ver=4&info=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/public-participation-at-committee-meetings/part-1-can-i-attend-a-meeting/
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/public-participation-at-committee-meetings/part-1-can-i-attend-a-meeting/
https://devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press and 
public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not to do so, 
as directed by the Chair.  Filming must be done as unobtrusively as possible without 
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting and 
having regard to the wishes of others present who may not wish to be filmed. 
Anyone wishing to film proceedings is asked to advise the Chair or the Democratic 
Services Officer in attendance.  
 
Members of the public may also use social media to report on proceedings.  
 
Declarations of Interest for Members of the Council  
It is to be noted that Members of the Council must declare any interest they may 
have in any item to be considered at this meeting, prior to any discussion taking 
place on that item. 
 
WiFI 
An open, publicly available Wi-Fi network (i.e. DCC) is normally available for 
meetings held in the Committee Suite at County Hall. 
 
Fire  
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, leave the building immediately by the nearest 
available exit following the fire exit signs.  If doors fail to unlock press the Green 
break glass next to the door. Do not stop to collect personal belongings; do not use 
the lifts; and do not re-enter the building until told to do so. Assemble either on the 
cobbled car parking area adjacent to the administrative buildings or in the car park 
behind Bellair. 
 
First Aid 
Contact Main Reception (Extension 2504) for a trained first aider.  
 
Mobile Phones 
Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Committee Room or Council 
Chamber 
 
Alternative Formats 
If anyone needs a copy of an Agenda and/or a Report in 
another format (e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille or other 
languages), please contact the Customer Service Centre on 
0345 155 1015 or email: committee@devon.gov.uk or write to 
the Democratic and Scrutiny Secretariat in G31, County Hall, 
Exeter, EX2 4QD. 
Induction Loop available  

 

mailto:committee@devon.gov.uk


CET/23/61 
Development Management Committee 
6 September 2023  
 
County Council Development 
Teignbridge District:  Erection of a community centre and general 
practice surgery and associated infrastructure provision for vehicle 
parking, cycle storage, EV charging bays, pedestrian and cycle routes 
and landscaped spaces, Land to the east of the A379, south of Ellacott 
Road and adjacent to the new Matford Brook Academy, Exeter 
Applicant:  Devon County Council 
Application No:  DCC/4355/2923 
Date application received by Devon County Council:  5 June 2023 
 
Report of the Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport 

Please note that the following recommendation is subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect. 

 
1) Recommendation 

It is recommended that, subject to satisfactory resolution of surface water 
management issues, planning permission is granted subject to the conditions 
in Appendix 1 of this report (with the addition of any necessary conditions 
relating to surface water management and with any subsequent minor 
material changes to the conditions being agreed in consultation with the Chair 
and Local Member). 

 
2) Summary  
2.1 This report relates to a planning application to construct two buildings to 

provide a community centre and general practice surgery on land forming part 
of the South West Exeter development. 

 
2.2 It is considered that the main material planning considerations in the 

determination of the proposed development are planning policy 
considerations, site layout, design and materials, nature conservation, traffic 
and parking, surface water management and environmental and sustainability 
considerations. 

 
2.3 The planning application, representations received and consultation 

responses are available to view on the Council website under reference 
DCC/4355/2023 or by clicking on the following link: 
https://planning.devon.gov.uk/PlanDisp.aspx?AppNo=DCC/4355/2023. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4

https://planning.devon.gov.uk/PlanDisp.aspx?AppNo=DCC/4355/2023


3) The Proposal/Background 
3.1 Outline planning permission [15/00708/MAJ] was granted by Teignbridge 

District Council in 2018 for land forming the major part of the South West of 
Exeter Urban Extension, to include residential development and a mix of other 
uses including community and educational buildings.  Development is 
progressing with phased, construction of dwellings, while highway junction 
improvements, a cycle/pedestrian bridge and a new school have been 
constructed. 

 
3.2 The site of the current application is located at the junction of Ellacott Road 

with the A379, with new residential properties to the north and the new school 
and associated sports facilities to the south and south-east.  Immediately to 
the south-west of the site is a pedestrian and cycle path leading to the newly 
installed bridge over the A379.  The land within the application site has been 
cleared and was used as the site compound for the bridge construction. 

 
3.3 Ground levels within the application site generally slope from south-west to 

north-east, with differences across the site ranging between 5.75m and 8m.  
The path to the south-west leading to the bridge is at a significantly higher 
level, resulting in retaining walls facing the site. 

 
3.4 The proposed development comprises two new buildings – a community 

centre and a general practice surgery – together with associated car and 
cycle parking, seating and planting areas, a community garden and bin 
storage.  Vehicular access would be provided at the south-eastern corner of 
the site, while pedestrian and cycle access will also be available from Ellacott 
Road to the north. 

 
3.5 The community centre would occupy the larger of the two buildings and would 

comprise two main pitched roof elements – a two storey part facing Ellacott 
Road and a single storey structure to the south – linked by a wedge-shaped 
flat-roofed infill structure.  Facilities within the community centre would include 
a reception and office, community hall with rentable stores, smaller studio hall, 
community kitchen, multi-use foyer and café spac
[...]
cycle parking. 

 
4) Consultation Responses 
4.1 Teignbridge District Council (Planning):  No response received.  
 
4.2 Exminster Parish Council:  Objection due to the exterior appearance of the 

community centre not being in keeping with the neighbouring area, contrary to 
the Neighbourhood Plan; insufficient car parking available; and not according 
with the provisions of the South West Exeter Development Framework and 
Neighbourhood Plan regarding a principal community building and indoor 
sports and leisure facilities. 

 
The Parish Council also comment that the community centre is like a barn 
conversion or industrial unit; the timber cladding could create a maintenance 
issue; and the use of metal sheeting on the roof raises concerns over 
aesthetics, maintenance and noise disturbance. 
 

4.3 National Highways:  No objection. 
 
4.4 Exeter Airport:  No objection. 
 
4.5 DCC Highways:  No objection but recommend that a construction 

environmental management plan is required. 
 
4.6 DCC Historic Environment:  No comment as the development lies within an 

area where archaeological investigations have been completed. 
 
4.7 DCC Ecology:  No objection subject to a condition requiring a Construction 

Environmental Management Plan to address potential impacts from surface 
water runoff, dust and water pollution and to make provision for species 
protection. 

 
4.8 DCC Flood Risk:  Further information is required on the arrangements for 

surface water management to demonstrate that flows can be managed in 
conjunction with the wider development. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



5) Advertisement/Representations 
5.1 The application was advertised in accordance with the statutory publicity 

arrangements by means of site and press notices.  As a result of these 
procedures, no responses have been received. 

 
6) Planning Policy Considerations 
6.1 In considering this application the County Council, as County Planning 

Authority, is required to have regard to th
[...]
 seeks the delivery of high-quality design “to 

support the creation of attractive, vibrant places”, with designs that respond to 
site characteristics, create attractive and accessible public spaces and use 
materials appropriate to the area.  These requirements are reflected in Policy 
EXM3 of the Neighbourhood Plan which envisages the urban extension 
having “its own distinctive neighbourhood identity and reflect local traditional 
building materials”. 

 
7.7 This report referred earlier to the site’s sloping topography, and the 

application has responded to this by creating a strong two-storey frontage on 
the lower part of the site fronting Ellacott Road, with single-storey elements 
providing the main entrance areas to both buildings on the higher part of the 
site alongside the parking area.  The two-storey massing extends to the end 
elevations of the community building, creating a focal point at the junction of 
Ellacott Road and the A379 that complements the tall residential building on 
the other side of Ellacott Road. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



7.8 The palette of external materials for the Ellacott Road frontage, including brick 
red metal cladding and dark brickwork, will create a modern and distinctive 
appearance that befits the important functions of these buildings, while 
achieving a degree of consistency with walling and roofing materials being 
used for nearby residential properties.  On the smaller-scale southern 
elevations that will be the main arrival points for users of the buildings, 
contrasting timber cladding is used to give a more natural feel. 

 
7.9 Exminster Parish Council has questioned the design of the buildings and 

choice of materials in terms of aesthetics, maintenance and noise.  In 
response, the applicant has made the following observations: 

 
• the proposed materials are on the muted scale and of high quality, and 

have been chosen for their sustainable credentials and longevity; 
 
• the chosen timber cladding h
[...]
ing land to 
provide additional car parking if the need arises in the future. 

Surface Water Management 
 
7.18 Policy EN4 of the Teignbridge Local Plan presumes against development that 

would cause pollution as a result of inadequate provision of surface water 
drainage and requires that regard is had to the need for surface water 
drainage systems and use of sustainable drainage systems. 

 
7.19 Ground investigations have shown that the application site is not suitable for 

infiltration techniques due to groundwater levels, the shallow bedrock and the 
sloping nature of the site, but a drainage blanket is proposed beneath the car 
park to slow surface water flows.  It is proposed that surface water be pumped 
to a point of connection to the south-east of the site, from where a gravity 
network outfalls into the Church Brook via an attenuation basin.  An 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



alternative connection downstream of the site was investigated, but that 
system has been designed with a smaller capacity than would be required to 
accommodate the application site. 

 
7.20 Clarification on arrangements for the management of surface water have 

been sought from the applicant and any further information, together with any 
additional conditions that may be required, will be reported at the meeting. 

Sustainability and Environmental Considerations (Including Climate Change) 
 
7.21 Paragraph 152 of the National Planning Policy Framework requires that “the 

planning system should support the transition to a low carbon future in a 
changing climate”, while Devon County Council has declared a climate 
emergency and committed to facilitating the reduction of Devon’s carbon 
emissions to net-zero by 2050.  Policies S7 and EN3 of the Teignbridge Local 
Plan also address carbon emissions and reduction.  The scope for individual 
planning applications to contribute to these initiatives will be dependent on the 
nature and scale of the development being proposed, and rele
[...]
s considered that the proposed development will meet the 

requirements of the Teignbridge Local Plan for delivery of community and 
health facilities for the South West of Exeter urban extension in an accessible 
and focal location.  The proposed layout and building design are appropriate 
to the topography and context of the site. It is therefore considered that 
planning permission should be granted. 

 
Meg Booth 
Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport 

Electoral Division:  Exminster & Haldon 
 
Local Government Act 1972: List of background papers 
Background Paper: Casework File 
Date: June 2023  
File Reference: DCC/4355/2023 
 
Contact for enquiries: 
Name: Barnaby Grubb  
Telephone: 01392 382434 
Address: 120, County Hall, Exeter 
 
bg140823dma 
sc/cr/community centre gp surgery A379 Ellacott Road Matford Brook Academy 
Exeter 
02  250823 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 
Location Plan 

 
 

P
age 10

A
genda Item

 4



Site Plan 

To CET/23/61 

 

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 4



 
Appendix 1  
To CET/23/61 
 
Planning Conditions 
 
1. The development shall commence within three years of the date of this 

permission.  
 

REASON:  In accordance with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 

 
2. The development shall be carried out in strict accordance with the details 

shown on the approved drawings and documents numbered/titled: 
• Proposed Site Plan – SWN-XX-XX-DR-A-0102 rev P01 
• GA Floor Plans – SWN-CC-XX-DR-A-0200 rev P05 
• GA Plans Floor and Roof – SWN-DS-XX-DR-A-0210 rev P07 
• Proposed Site Sections – SWN-XX-XX-DR-A-0301 rev P01 
• Community Centre – Proposed Elevations 1 of 2 – SWN-CC-XX-DR-A-

0400 rev P02 
• Community Centre – Proposed Elevations 1 of 2 – SWN-CC-XX-DR-A-

0401 rev P02 
• Proposed Elevations – SWN-DS-XX-DR-A-0410 rev P04 
• Proposed External Works Plan – SWN-ZZ-00-D-L-800 rev P04 
• Proposed Planting Plan – SWN-ZZ-00-D-L-801 rev P01 
• External Lighting Layout – EBS045-EBS-ZZ-XX-DR-E-700001 rev P04 
[...]
f 
the proposed buildings in accordance with Policies S1, S2 and S9 of the 
Teignbridge Local Plan. 

 
6. The new planting shown on the drawings approved by Condition 2 shall be 

implemented during the first planting season following completion of 
construction of the proposed buildings. 

 
REASON:  To ensure the timely completion of landscaping to integrate the 
proposed buildings within the surrounding environment in accordance with 
Policy S2 of the Teignbridge Local Plan. 

Page 14

Agenda Item 4



CET/23/62 
Development Management Committee 
6 September 2023 
 
County Matter: Waste 
Establishment of a community composting scheme, Stone Cutters 
Barn, Butterlake, Marldon, Paignton 
Applicant: Marldon Community Composting 
Application No: 1990/23/DCC 
Date application received by Devon County Council: 1 June 2023 
 
Report of the Chief Planner 

Please note that the following recommendation is subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.  

 
1) Recommendation 

Recommendation:  It is recommended that planning permission is granted 
subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 of the report (with any 
subsequent minor material changes to the conditions being agreed in 
consultation with the Chair and Local Member). 

 
2) Summary  
2.1 This report relates to the establishment of a community compost scheme to 

which local residents can bring their organic garden waste in Marldon.  
 
2.2 It is considered that the main material planning considerations in the 

determination of the proposed development are the principle and need of 
development, highways impact, impact on neighbours and sustainability.  

 
2.3 The planning application, representations received, and consultation 

responses are available to view on the Council website under reference 
DCC/4348/2023 or by clicking on the following link: 
https://planning.devon.gov.uk/PlanDisp.aspx?AppNo=DCC/4348/2023. 

 
3) The Proposal/Background 
3.1 Stone Cutters Barn is located at the northern edge of Marldon Village, with the 

barn and surrounding land being owned by the National Trust, who lease 
them to a local farmer.  Both parties have given written permission and 
support for the use of the land around the barn for a 12 months period.  The 
application site is approximately 276m² in area and comprises scrubby 
grassland which is strimmed and mown occasionally in the summer months.  
Access to the site is by a five-bar gate from Love Lane. 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5

https://planning.devon.gov.uk/PlanDisp.aspx?AppNo=DCC/4348/2023


3.2 The nearest residential properties are approximately 25 metres to the east of 
the site on the opposite side of Love Lane.  The northern boundary of the site 
is adjacent to an agricultural field, while the western boundary is adjacent to 
Marldon community allotments.  A public house and its car park are sited to 
the south of the site, separated by a small track serving the allotments.  

 
3.3 The application proposes to establish a community composting scheme for 

the village of Marldon.  It will provide a place where local residents can bring 
their organic garden waste (such as grass and hedge clippings, weeds and 
old plants) to be processed into soil improver and compost.  It will involve the 
construction of four bays on the south-western boundary of the site.  The bays 
will be constructed of timber, be 1.5 metres in height, sitting below an existing 
wall which is approximately 1.6 metres high.  The scheme will be operated by 
Marldon Community Composting whose volunteers will collect materials from 
members of the public at the gate of the site, as the public will not be allowed 
to enter the site.  Any unsuitable material will be refused and returned to the 
member of the public.  Signage will be visible to instruct visitors on the 
operation of the site and inform what type of material is suitable.  The site 
intends to operate twice a week, once on a Sunday afternoon 3-5pm 
[...]
nsidered 

13.1 The Committee has the option of approving, deferring or refusing this planning 
application. 

 
13.2 In conclusion it is considered that, with the proposed conditions, traffic and 

noise impacts would not cause undue harm.  The development will provide a 
composting facility to serve the local community of Marldon which is in 
accordance with the policies of the development plan for the area and it is 
therefore considered that conditional planning permission be granted. 

 
Mike Deaton 
Chief Planner 
 
Electoral Division:  Dartmouth & Marldon 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



Local Government Act 1972: List of background papers 
Background Paper Casework File:  
Date: June 2023  
File Reference DCC/4348/2023 
 
 
db110823dma 
sc/cr/community composting scheme Stone Cutters Barn Butterlake Marldon 
Paignton 
02  250823 
 

Page 22

Agenda Item 5



Location Plan 
  

P
age 23

A
genda Item

 5



Site Plan 1 To CET/23/62 

 

P
age 24

A
genda Item

 5



Site Plan 2 
 

P
age 25

A
genda Item

 5



Appendix 1  
To CET/23/62 
Planning Conditions 
 

STANDARD COMMENCEMENT 
 
1. The development shall commence within three years of the date of this 

permission.  
 

REASON:  In accordance with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990.  

 
TEMPORARY PERMISSION 

 
2. The deposit of waste shall cease no later than 6th September 2026, and the 

site shall be restored in accordance with Condition 7 by 31st December 2026. 
 

REASON:  To enable the waste planning authority to assess the impacts of 
the development in accordance with Policy W17 (Transportation and Access) 
of the Devon Waste Plan. 

 
STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH PLANS 

 
3. The development shall be carried out in strict accordance with the details 

shown on the approved drawings and documents numbered, except as varied 
by the conditions below: 
• Location Plan 
• Site Plan – SK01 
• Planning and Waste Statement 

 
REASON:  To ensure that the development is carried out in accorda
[...]
TORATION 

 
8. The development hereby approved shall be wholly removed from the site and 

the land shall be restored to its former condition in accordance with the 
timescale in Condition 2. 

 
REASON:  To ensure effective restoration of the site to minimise the impact 
on Marldon in accordance with policies DEV1 (Protecting health and amenity) 
and DEV2 (Air, water, soil, noise, land and light) of the Plymouth and South 
West Devon Joint Local Plan and policy W18 (Quality of Life) of the Devon 
Waste Plan. 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5





CET/23/63 
Development Management Committee 
6 September 2023 
 
Delegated Schedule – 6 September 2023 - Summary 
 
District Location Application 

Number 
Proposal Electoral Division Decision 

Teignbridge 
District Council 

RV10, Babcombe and 
Sands Copse, 
Fosterville, Newton 
Abbot, Devon, TQ12 
3GP  

DCC/4322/2022 Variation of Condition 32 (Detailed 
Restoration and Aftercare Scheme) of 
planning permission 2001/2914/23/09 to 
amend the approved restoration scheme for 
RV10 

Kingsteignton & 
Teign Estuary 

Conditional 
Approval 

South Hams 
District Council 

Land at Hemerdon 
Mine, South Devon, 
PL7 5BS 

DCC/4328/2022 Construction of temporary demonstration 
plant for High-Density Hydro Pumped Energy 
Storage 

Bickleigh & 
Wembury 

Conditional 
Approval 

Teignbridge 
District Council / 
Exeter City 
Council 

Matford Home Farm, 
Matford Mews, 
Matford, Devon, EX2 
8XT 

DCC/4330/2022 Construction of a spine road, vehicular 
turning head, drainage attenuation basin, 
surface water drainage outfall to the Matford 
Brook, foul drainage sewer, utility diversions 
and landscaping 

Exminster & 
Haldon/Alphington 
& Cowick 

Conditional 
Approval 

Teignbridge 
District Council 

Zig Zag Quarry, Aller 
Brake Road, Newton 
Abbot, Devon, TQ12 
5FN 

DCC/4339/2023 Importation of inert waste for the purpose of 
filling the void as part of the restoration 
scheme following the future cessation of 
quarrying activities 

Ipplep
[...]
ation and notes for visitors
	Getting to County Hall and Notes for Visitors
	Membership of a Committee
	Committee Terms of Reference
	Access to Information
	Public Participation
	Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings
	Declarations of Interest for Members of the Council
	WiFI
	Fire
	First Aid
	Mobile Phones
	Alternative Formats
	Induction Loop available


	4 County Council Development - Teignbridge District:  Erection of a community centre and general practice surgery and associated infrastructure provision for vehicle parking, cycle storage, EV charging bays, pedestrian and cycle routes and landscaped spaces, Land to the east of the A379, south of Ellacott Road and adjacent to the new Matford Brook Academy, Exeter
	1)	Recommendation
	2)	Summary
	3)	The Proposal/Background
	4)	Consultation Responses
	5)	Advertisement/Representations
	6)	Planning Policy Considerations
	7)	Comments/Issues
	Planning Policy Considerations
	7.2	Policy S5 of the Teignbridge Local Plan highlights the importance of infrastructure provision for the growth of sustainable communities, while Policy SWE1 requires that the South West of Exeter Urban Extension should include “a range of community buildings well related and accessible to all, including a multi-purpose community/sports building…[and] health…provision”.  Exminster Parish Council has referred to the need for a community sports and leisure facility in the context of Policy EXM1 of the Neighbourhood Plan.
	Site Layout, Design and Materials
	Nature Conservation/Habitats
	Highways/Car Parking/Traffic Issues
	Surface Water Management
	Sustainability and Environmental Considerations (Including Climate Change)
	8)	Strategic Plan

	13)	Reasons for Recommendation/Alternative Options Considered
	Electoral Division:  Exminster & Haldon
	Local Government Act 1972: List of background papers
	Site Plan
	To CET/23/61
	Appendix 1
	To CET/23/61

	5 County Matter: Waste - Establishment of a community composting scheme, Stone Cutters Barn, Butterlake, Marldon, Paignton
	1)	Recommendation
	2)	Summary
	3)	The Proposal/Background
	4)	Consultation Responses
	5)	Advertisement/Representations
	6)	Planning Policy Considerations
	7)	Comments/Issues
	Need and Principle of Development
	7.2	The application seeks to create a small community composting site to serve the village of Marldon.  While South Hams District Council charges £49 per year per household for the optional collection of green waste, the alternative at present is for residents to travel to a green waste recycling centre in Paignton.  The proposed scheme will therefore provide an opportunity for the residents to dispose of their green waste locally with no fee.  Additionally, the compost produced by the scheme will be distributed to the local community.  As the composting facility will serve and be located within Marldon, it is supported by Policies W3 (Spatial Strategy) and W5 (Reuse, Recycling and Materials Recovery) of the Devon Waste Plan.
	Car Parking/Traffic Issues
	Proximity to Residential Properties
	Other Environmental Considerations (Including Climate Change)
	8)	Strategic Plan

	13)	Reasons for Recommendation/Alternative Options Considered
	Electoral Division:  Dartmouth & Marldon
	Local Government Act 1972: List of background papers
	Location Plan
	Site Plan 1 To CET/23/62
	Appendix 1
	To CET/23/62
	Planning Conditions

	6 Delegated Action - Schedules and Summary



Minutes of the meeting


1 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

6/09/23 
 

 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

6 September 2023  
 
Present:- 
 
Councillors J Brook (Chair), I Hall (Vice-Chair), S Aves, I Chubb, D Cox, 
L Hellyer, J Hodgson, P Sanders, C Slade and J Yabsley 
 
Apologies:- 
 
Councillors A Connett, G Gribble, R Hannaford and J Wilton-Love 
  

 43   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 26 April 2023 be signed 
as a correct record. 
  

 44   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
No item was raised as a matter of urgency. 
  

 45   County Council Development - Teignbridge District:  Erection of a 
community centre and general practice surgery and associated 
infrastructure provision for vehicle parking, cycle storage, EV charging 
bays, pedestrian and cycle routes and landscaped spaces, Land to the 
east of the A379, south of Ellacott Road and adjacent to the new Matford 
Brook Academy, Exeter 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Director of Climate Change, 
Environment and Transport (CET/23/61) on a planning application to 
construct two buildings to provide a community centre and general practice 
surgery on land forming part of the South West Exeter development. 
  
The application site is located at the junction of Ellacott Road with the A379, 
with new residential properties to the north and the new school and 
associated sports facilities to the south and south-east.   
  
The Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport’s Report gave a 
reasoned assessment of the proposal, referring to all relevant policies and 
summarising the comments and views of interested parties received prior to 
the meeting. 
  
Members were informed of an update since the report was written that Flood 
Risk Officers had withdrawn a holding objection following the submission of 
additional information from the applicant but requested two additional 
conditions requiring the submission of a detailed drainage design and a 
detailed surface water drainage management plan. 



2 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
6/09/23 

 
  
It was suggested the recommendation be slightly amended to reflect this. 
  
Member discussions and questions to the Officers related to queries on 
adequate car parking, management of the buildings, noise levels, and 
availability of community facilities.  
  
It was MOVED by Councillor J Brook and SECONDED by Councillor C Slade 
and  
  
RESOLVED that planning permission is granted subject to the conditions in 
Appendix 1 of this report and the inclusion of two additional conditions 
requiring details of surface water drainage (with any subsequent minor 
material changes to the conditions being agreed in consultation with the Chair 
and Local Member). 
  

 46   County Matter: Waste - Establishment of a community composting 
scheme, Stone Cutters Barn, Butterlake, Marldon, Paignton 
 
Councillor Hodgson declared a personal interest as she had recently been 
appointed Lead Executive Member for Waste and Community Composting at 
South Hams District Council. 
  
The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Planner (CET/23/62) 
regarding an application for the establishment of a community compost 
scheme to which local residents can bring their organic garden waste in 
Marldon. 
  
The proposed site is at Stone Cutters Barn located at the northern edge of 
Marldon Village, with the barn and surrounding land being owned by the 
National Trust, who lease them to a local farmer.  Both parties have given 
written permission and support for the use of the land around the barn for a 12 
month period.   
  
The Chief Planner’s Report gave a reasoned assessment of the proposal, 
referring to all relevant policies and summarising the comments and views of 
interested parties received prior to the meeting. 
  
Member discussions and questions to the Officers related to the need for this 
service in the area, clarification this proposal was for garden waste only, 
movement of vehicles, recognition that other similar composting schemes in 
the district worked well.   
  
It was MOVED by Councillor J Brook and SECONDED by Councillor Hodgson 
and  
  
RESOLVED that planning permission is granted subject to the conditions set 
out in Appendix 1 of the report (with any subsequent minor material changes 



3 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

6/09/23 
 

 

to the conditions being agreed in consultation with the Chair and Local 
Member). 
  

 47   Delegated Action - Schedules and Summary 
 
The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Planner 
(CET/23/63) on action taken under delegated powers. 
 
 
 
NOTES: 

1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a 
complete record. 

2. If the meeting has been webcast, it will be available to view on the 
webcasting site for up to 12 months from the date of the meeting 
 

*  DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 2.59 pm 

 

http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

